

# City of Ketchum

June 7, 2021

Mayor Bradshaw and City Councilors City of Ketchum Ketchum, Idaho

Mayor Bradshaw and City Councilors:

# Recommendation To Approve Purchase Order 20651 to Machining Brokers & Associates, LLC for Submersible Pump Parts

### Recommendation and Summary

Staff is recommending the council approve Purchase Order 20651 and adopt the following motion:

"I move to approve Purchase Order 20651 with Machining Brokers & Associates, LLC for the purchase of submersible pump parts for the wastewater treatment plant in the amount of \$11,178.00 and authorize the mayor to sign it."

The reason for the recommendation is as follows:

Replacement of existing equipment because of deterioration caused by age and atmosphere.

## **Introduction and History**

The effluent pumping station at the treatment plant was built in 2004. The equipment in the pumping station consists of submersible pumps and piping to move water from one process to another. The pumps are routinely maintained and inspected for damage.

### **Analysis**

During the last maintenance/inspection cycle, corrosion was identified on the adapters which connect the pumps to the piping to the extent that it is necessary to replace the parts before they fail and render the pumps inoperable. We have been unable to find a supplier that can sell us just the needed parts. Machining Brokers & Associates can manufacture the adapters needed for much less cost than replacing the entire piping structure in the effluent pumping station.

# Sustainability

This purchase does not have any application regarding the Ketchum Sustainability Action Plan.

### **Financial Impact**

Funds for the purchase of the pump parts will come from the Repair & Maint-Mach & Equip line item of the Wastewater Expenditures Budget and were included in the budget for FY21. This expense will be shared proportionally with the Sun Valley Water and Sewer District.

#### Attachments:

Purchase Order 20651

Machining Brokers & Associates Quote # MB-120521



# **Purchase Order**

Number: 20651 Date: June 7, 2021

Vendor: Machining Brokers & Associates, LLC

120 North 1050 East Pleasant Grove, UT 84062

Quote Ref: MB-120521

Quantity	Item # / SKU	Description	Item Cost	Total Cost
1	1	Pattern		\$4,212.00
3	2	Submersible Pump Adapter	\$2,322.00	\$6,966.00
			Total	\$11,178.00

The City of Ketchum is a tax-exempt political subdivision of the State of Idaho.

Please confirm this City of Ketchum Purchase Order with expected delivery to Mick Mummert, Wastewater Dept. Supervisor, at mmummert@ketchumidaho.org or (208) 726-7825.

Please Ship Above Listed Items to:

City of Ketchum WWTP Attn: Mick Mummert 110 River Ranch Rd Ketchum, ID 83340

Billing Address:

City of Ketchum P.O. Box 2315 Ketchum, ID 83340

Order Submitted By:
Neil Bradshaw, Mayor

# Quote From:

Quoted to: Mick Mummert

Ketchum, ID

Machining Brokers & Associates, L.L.C. 120 North 1050 East Pleasant Grove, Utah 84062

Phone: 801-785-6079 Fax: 801-785-9535

MB&A

PROVIDING YOU WITH EXPERIENCE AND CAPABILITY

<u>QUOTE</u>

<u>Date</u> 5/12/2021 Quote # MB-120521

Terms Net 30 days **Project** 

PO #51221

Amount		Rate/per	QUANTITY Description	n Q
4,212.0	\$	\$ 4,212.00	1 Pattern	1
	\$	\$ 2,322.00	3 Submersible pump adapter	2
		-		
				-
			DELIVERY: 12 weeks	
			SHIP DATE: 8/11/2021	
			*Shipping fees not included in quote	
			Shipping rees not included in quote	
11,178.0	\$ 1		Quote	
The same	\$		Quote	

Thank you! We appreciate your business!